Adjustment to petroleum and natural gas prospects $ (3,007,264) $ (2,455,542) $ (2,940,125)
Adjustment to deficit $ (3,007,264) $ (2,455,542) $ (2,940,125)

Impact on Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

Year Three months
ended ended

December 31, March 31,
2010 2010

Adjustment to exploration and evaluation expenditures,
net of recoveries $ (484,583) $ 65,939

Adjustment to comprehensive (income) loss $ (484,583) $ 65,939

Impact on Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Year Three months
ended ended

December 31, March 31,
2010 2010

Adjustment to comprehensive loss $ 484,583 $ (65,939)
Impairment of prospects (125,000) -
Petroleum and natural gas prospects, net $ (359,583) $ 65,939

- 18 -

Northbrook Energy, LLC
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three months ended March 31, 2011
(Expressed in United States Dollars)
(Unaudited)

14. Conversion to IFRS (continued)

(v) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP

The January 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP interim consolidated balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

January 1, 2010

Effect of
Canadian transition to

GAAP IFRS IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash $ 1,003,162 $ - $ 1,003,162
Accounts receivable and other assets 13,620 - 13,620

1,016,782 - 1,016,782

Petroleum and natural gas prospects (note 14(iii)(c)) 2,940,125 (2,940,125) -
$ 3,956,907 $ (2,940,125) $ 1,016,782

PARTNERS' CAPITAL (DEFICIT) AND LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 160,542 $ - $ 160,542
Deposit payable 1,000,000 - 1,000,000
Related party payable 249,616 - 249,616

1,410,158 - 1,410,158
Partners' capital (deficit) (note 14(iii)(c)) 2,546,749 (2,940,125) (393,376)
Total liabilities and partners' capital (deficit) $ 3,956,907 $ (2,940,125) $ 1,016,782

- 19 -

Northbrook Energy, LLC
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three months ended March 31, 2011
(Expressed in United States Dollars)
(Unaudited)

14. Conversion to IFRS (continued)

(v) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP (continued)

The December 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP interim consolidated balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

December 31, 2010

Effect of
Canadian transition to

GAAP IFRS IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash $ 10,500 $ - $ 10,500
Accounts receivable and other assets 100,222 - 100,222

110,722 - 110,722

Petroleum and natural gas prospects (note 14(iii)(c)) 2,455,542 (2,455,542) -
$ 2,566,264 $ (2,455,542) $ 110,722

PARTNERS' CAPITAL (DEFICIT) AND LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and other liabilities $ 173,519 $ - $ 173,519
Related party payable 281,631 - 281,631

455,150 - 455,150
Partners' capital (deficit) (note 14(iii)(c)) 2,111,114 (2,455,542) (344,428)
Total liabilities and partners' capital (deficit) $ 2,566,264 $ (2,455,542) $ 110,722

- 20 -

Northbrook Energy, LLC
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three months ended March 31, 2011
(Expressed in United States Dollars)
(Unaudited)

14. Conversion to IFRS (continued)

(v) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP (continued)

The March 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP interim consolidated balance sheet has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

March 31, 2010

Effect of
Canadian transition to

GAAP IFRS IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash $ 1,002,815 $ - $ 1,002,815
Accounts receivable and other assets 13,490 - 13,490

1,016,305 - 1,016,305

Petroleum and natural gas prospects (note 14(iii)(c)) 3,007,264 (3,007,264) -
$ 4,023,569 $ (3,007,264) $ 1,016,305

PARTNERS' CAPITAL (DEFICIT) AND LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and other liabilities $ 170,924 $ - $ 170,924
Deposit payable 1,000,000 - 1,000,000
Related party payable 320,944 - 320,944

1,491,868 - 1,491,868
Partners' capital (deficit) (note 14(iii)(c)) 2,531,701 (3,007,264) (475,563)
Total liabilities and partners' capital (deficit) $ 4,023,569 $ (3,007,264) $ 1,016,305

- 21 -

Northbrook Energy, LLC
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three months ended March 31, 2011
(Expressed in United States Dollars)
(Unaudited)

14. Conversion to IFRS (continued)

(v) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP (continued)

The Canadian GAAP interim consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the three month period ended
March 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Three months ended March 31, 2010

Effect of
Canadian transition to

GAAP IFRS IFRS

Operating expenses
Exploration and evaluation expenditures (note 14(iii)(c)) $ - $ 65,939 $ 65,939
General and administrative 16,248 - 16,248

Net loss and compressive loss for the period $ 16,248 $ 65,939 $ 82,187

The Canadian GAAP statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2010 has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Year ended December 31, 2010

Effect of
Canadian transition to

GAAP IFRS IFRS

Operating expenses
Exploration and evaluation expenditures,

net of recoveries (note 14(iii)(c)) $ - $ (484,583) $ (484,583)
General and administrative 390,109 - 390,109

Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)
for the period $ (390,109) $ 484,583 $ 94,474

- 22 -

Northbrook Energy, LLC
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three months ended March 31, 2011
(Expressed in United States Dollars)
(Unaudited)

14. Conversion to IFRS (continued)

(v) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP (continued)

The Canadian GAAP interim consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2010 has
been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Three months ended March 31, 2010

Effect of
Canadian transition to

GAAP IFRS IFRS

Operating
Net loss for the period $ (16,248) $ (65,939) (1) $ (82,187)
Non-cash working capital items:

Accounts receivable and other assets 130 - 130
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 10,382 - 10,382
Related party payable 71,328 - 71,328

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 65,592 (65,939) (347)
Investing activity

Petroleum and natural gas prospects (note 14(iii)(c)) (65,939) 65,939 -
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities (65,939) 65,939 -
Net change in cash (347) - (347)
Cash, beginning of period 1,003,162 - 1,003,162
Cash, end of period $ 1,002,815 $ - $ 1,002,815

(1) Refer to Canadian GAAP statement of condensed interim consolidated comprehensive loss for the three month
period ended March 31, 2010 reconciled to IFRS in note 14(v) above.

- 23 -

Northbrook Energy, LLC
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three months ended March 31, 2011
(Expressed in United States Dollars)
(Unaudited)

14. Conversion to IFRS (continued)

(v) Reconciliation between IFRS and Canadian GAAP (continued)

The Canadian GAAP statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as
follows:

Year ended December 31, 2010

Effect of
Canadian transition to

GAAP IFRS IFRS

Operating
Net (loss) income for the period $ (390,109) $ 484,583 (1) $ 94,474
Adjustment for:

Impairment of prospects 125,000 (125,000) -
Non-cash working capital items:

Accounts receivable and other assets (86,602) - (86,602)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 12,977 - 12,977
Related party payable 32,015 - 32,015

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities (306,719) 359,583 52,864
Investing activities

Disposal of petroleum and natural gas
prospects (note 14(iii)(c)) 595,666 (595,666) -

Purchase of petroleum and natural gas
prospects (note 14(iii)(c)) (236,083) 236,083 -

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities 359,583 (359,583) -
Financing activities

Repayments of deposits (1,000,000) - (1,000,000)
Capital withdrawals (45,526) - (45,526)

Net cash used in investing activities (1,045,526) - (1,045,526)
Net change in cash (992,662) - (992,662)
Cash, beginning of period 1,003,162 - 1,003,162
Cash, end of period $ 10,500 $ - $ 10,500

(1) Refer to Canadian GAAP statement of consolidated comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2010
reconciled to IFRS in note 14(v) above.

- 24 -

Northbrook Energy, LLC
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three months ended March 31, 2011
(Expressed in United States Dollars)
(Unaudited)

15. Subsequent events

(a) The following Business Combination (defined herein) was not accounted for in the March 31, 2011 condensed
interim consolidated financial statements. As of March 31, 2011, the closing of the Business Combination was subject